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NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30TH JUNE  2015
PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FRS 134

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The interim financial statements of the Group are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of FRS 134: Interim Financial Reporting and Paragraph 9.22 of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31st December 2014. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the year ended 31st December 2014.

2.
SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies, methods of computation and basis of consolidation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the most recent annual audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31st December 2014 except as follows:

On 1 January 2014, the Group and the Company adopted the following new and amended FRS and IC Interpretations mandatory for annual financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2014. 

	Description
	Effective for annual 

 periods beginning 

 on or after

	Amendments to FRS 132: Offsetting Financial Assets and 

 Financial Liabilities
	1 January 2014

	Amendments to FRS 10, FRS 12 and FRS 127: 

 Investment Entities
	1 January 2014

	Amendments to FRS 136: Recoverable Amount Disclosures 

 for Non-Financial Assets 
	1 January 2014

	Amendments to FRS 139: Novation of Derivatives and 

 Continuation of Hedge Accounting
	1 January 2014

	IC Interpretation 21 Levies
	1 January 2014


Adoption of the above standards and interpretations did not have any significant effect on the financial performance and position of the Group and of the Company except for those discussed below:

Amendments to FRS 136: Recoverable Amount Disclosures for Non-Financial Assets

The amendments to FRS 136 remove the requirement to disclose the recoverable amount of a cash-generating unit (CGU) to which goodwill or other intangible assets with indefinite useful lives have been allocated when there has been no impairment or reversal of impairment of the related CGU. In addition, the amendments introduce additional disclosure requirements when the recoverable amount is measured at fair value less costs of disposal. These new disclosures include the fair value hierarchy, key assumptions and valuation techniques used which are in line with the disclosure required by MFRS 13 Fair Value Measurements. 

The application of these amendments has had no material impact on the disclosures in the Group’s and the Company’s financial statements. 



Standards issued but not yet effective
The standards and interpretations that are issued but not yet effective up to the date of issuance of the Group’s and the Company’s financial statements are disclosed below. The Group and the Company intend to adopt these standards, if applicable, when they become effective.  

	Description
	Effective for annual 

 periods beginning 

 on or after

	Amendments to FRS 119: Defined Benefit Plans: Employee 

 Contributions
	1 July 2014

	Annual Improvements to FRSs 2010 – 2012 Cycle
	1 July 2014

	Annual Improvements to FRSs 2011 – 2013 Cycle
	1 July 2014

	Annual Improvements to FRSs 2012 – 2014 Cycle
	1 January 2016

	Amendments to FRS 116 and FRS 138: Clarification of 

 Acceptable Methods of Depreciation and Amortisation
	1 January 2016

	Amendments to FRS 10 and FRS 128: Sale or Contribution of 

 Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture
	1 January 2016

	Amendments to FRS 11: Accounting for Acquisitions of 

 Interests in Joint Operations
	1 January 2016

	Amendments to FRS 127: Equity Method in Separate Financial 

 Statements
	1 January 2016

	Amendments to FRS 101: Disclosure Initiatives
	1 January 2016

	
	


	Description
	Effective for annual 

 periods beginning 

 on or after

	Amendments to FRS 10, FRS 12 and FRS 128: Investment 

 Entities: Applying the Consolidation Exception
	1 January 2016

	FRS 14: Regulatory Deferral Accounts
	1 January 2016

	FRS 9: Financial Instruments
	1 January 2018

	
	


The directors expect that the adoption of the above standards and interpretations will have no material impact on the financial statements in the period of initial application except as discussed below:

Amendments to FRS 101: Disclosure Initiatives

The amendments to FRS 101 include narrow-focus improvements in the following five areas:

· Materiality

· Disaggregation and subtotals

· Notes structure

· Disclosure of accounting policies

· Presentation of items of other comprehensive income arising from equity accounted investments

The directors of the Company do not anticipate that the application of these amendments will have a material impact on the Group’s and the Company’s financial statements.

FRS 9: Financial Instruments

In November 2014, MASB issued the final version of FRS 9 Financial Instruments which reflects all phases of the financial instruments project and replaces FRS 139 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement and all previous versions of FRS 9. The standard introduces new requirements for classification and measurement, impairment and hedge accounting. FRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, with early application permitted. Retrospective application is required, but comparative information is not compulsory. The adoption of FRS 9 will have an effect on the classification and measurement of the Group’s financial assets, but no impact on the classification and measurement of the Group’s financial liabilities.

Annual Improvements to FRSs 2010–2012 Cycle, Annual Improvements to FRSs 2011–2013 Cycle and Annual Improvements to FRSs 2012–2014 Cycle

These Annual Improvements include a number of amendments to various FRSs. The directors of the Company do not anticipate that the application of these amendments will have a significant impact on the Group’s and the Company’s financial statements.

Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards

On 19 November 2011, the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (MASB) issued a new MASB approved accounting framework, the Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS Framework”).

The MFRS Framework is to be applied by all Entities Other Than Private Entities for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2012, with the exception of entities that are within the scope of MFRS 141 Agriculture (MFRS 141) and IC Interpretation 15 Agreements for Construction of Real Estate (IC 15), including its parent, significant investor and venturer (herein called ‘Transitioning Entities’).

On 2 September 2014, MASB issued a notice entitled “Amendment to the effective date and applicability of the MFRS”. Transitioning entities that have in alternative chosen to apply FRSs shall comply with MFRSs for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2017. 

The Group falls within the scope definition of Transitioning Entities and accordingly, will be required to prepare financial statements using the MFRS Framework in its first MFRS financial statements for the year ending 31 December 2017. 

The Group has established a project team to plan and manage the adoption of the MFRS Framework.

At the date of these financial statements, the Group has not completed its quantification of the financial effects of the differences between Financial Reporting Standards and accounting standards under the MFRS Framework due to the ongoing assessment by the management. Accordingly, the consolidated financial performance and financial position as disclosed in these financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014 could be different if prepared under the MFRS Framework. 

The Group considers that it is achieving its scheduled milestones and expects to be in a position to fully comply with the requirements of the MFRS Framework for the financial year ending 31 December 2017.


This Standard did not have any significant impact on the financial position and results of the Group.

3.   AUDIT REPORT

The audit report of the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31st December 2014 was not subject to any qualification.

4.   SEASONAL OR CYCLICAL FACTORS OF INTERIM OPERATIONS

The Group’s business operations for the period ended 30th June 2015 have not been materially affected by seasonal or cyclical factors.
5.   UNUSUAL ITEMS DUE TO THEIR NATURE, SIZE OR INCIDENCE

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group for the financial quarter ended 30th June 2015.
6.   EFFECTS OF CHANGES IN ESTIMATES

There were no changes in estimates that have a material effect in the financial quarter ended 30th June 2015.

7.   CHANGES IN DEBTS AND EQUITY SECURITIES

During the current quarter ended 30th June 2015, there were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debts and equity securities. The total number of shares bought back and held as treasury shares as at 30th June 2015 was 8,672,500 shares. The shares bought back are being held as treasury shares in accordance with Section 67A of the Companies Act 1965. 
8.   DIVIDEND PAYMENT

There was no dividend paid for the current quarter and financial period ended 30th June 2015.

9.   CARRYING AMOUNT OF REVALUED ASSETS

There were no assets carried at revalued amount as at the end of the financial quarter under review.

10. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

There were no material events subsequent to the interim financial report under review as at the date of this announcement.

11. OPERATING SEGMENTS

The Group has four reportable segments, namely automotive, timber, property development and others which involved in Group-level corporate services, treasury functions and investments in marketable securities, which are the Group’s strategic business units. The strategic business units offer different products and services, and are managed separately.


[image: image1.emf](a)Information about reportable segments

30.06.15 30.06.14 30.06.15 30.06.14 30.06.15 30.06.14 30.06.15 30.06.14 30.06.15 30.06.14 30.06.15 30.06.14

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

External revenue 36,785     57,384     -         -         17,241     15,364     -         -         -          -          54,026     72,748    

Inter segment revenue -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -         -          -          -         -        

Segment profit/(loss) (1,545)     (2,590)     (71)         37           2,502      5,192      (901)        (962)        (1,305)      (439)         (1,320)     1,238     

Segment assets 41,155     64,858     141,988   143,727   109,525   96,852     226,937   243,429   (280,107)   (293,194)   239,498   255,672  

Adjustments and 

elimination Others

For the period ended 30.06.2015

Total Automotive Timber

Property 

Development


The Group is in the process of disposing one of its timber operations subsidiary company as disclosed in Note 14.

12. CHANGES IN COMPOSITION OF THE GROUP

There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the current quarter ended 

30th June 2015.
13. CHANGES IN CONTINGENT LIABILITIES OR CONTINGENT ASSETS

There were no changes in contingent liabilities or contingent assets of the Group since the last statement of financial position as at 31st December 2014.

14. DISPOSAL GROUP CLASSIFIED AS HELD FOR SALE
The Group is in the process of disposing one of its subsidiary companies namely, Fook Ngiap Sawmill Sdn. Berhad.

As at 30th June 2015, the assets and liabilities related to this subsidiary have been presented in the statement of financial position as “Assets of disposal group classified as held for sale” and “Liabilities directly associated with disposal group classified as held for sale”.
The major classes of assets and liabilities of this subsidiary classified as held for sale as at 30th June 2015 are as follows:


[image: image2.emf]Carrying amounts

as at

30.06.2015

RM'000

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 7,427      

Other receivables 51          

Cash at bank 43          

Assets of disposal group classified as held for sale 7,521      

Liabilities

Other payables 2,131      

Tax payable 12          

Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale 2,143      


PART B – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD

15. REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE

a. The Group’s revenue for the current quarter decrease to RM24.21 million against the corresponding year financial quarter of RM40.75 million. The revenue decrease is due to the decrease in revenue by the Property Development Division by RM1.51 million and Automotive Division by RM15.03 million. 
The Group registered a pre-tax loss of RM1.49 million for the current quarter against the corresponding year financial quarter pre-tax profit of RM2.14 million. The Group’s pre-tax loss was mainly attributed by the lower pre-tax profit from Property Development Division of RM1.00 million and higher pre-tax losses from Automotive Division of RM1.20 million in the current quarter against RM4.02 million and RM998,000 respectively in the corresponding quarter.
b. The Group recorded revenue of RM54.03 million and a pre-tax loss of RM1.32 million for the period ended 30th June 2015 against revenue of RM72.75 million and pre-tax profit of RM1.24 million in the corresponding period ended 30th June 2014. The Group’s loss before taxation for the period ended 30th June 2015 of RM1.32 million was mainly attributed to the lower pre-tax profit by the Property Development Division of RM2.50 million while Automobile Division registered a pre-tax loss of RM1.54 million for the period ended 30th June 2015. The Group’s amortization of property development cost of RM1.30 million also contributed to the loss before taxation for the period ended 30th June 2015. 
16. COMPARISON WITH IMMEDIATE PRECEDING QUARTER’S RESULTS 
The Group’s current quarter revenue of RM24.21 million against the preceding quarter revenue of RM29.81 million, was mainly due to lower in automobile sales despite a slight increase in properties sales. The Group’s loss before taxation for the current quarter of RM1.49 million compared to a profit before taxation of RM174,000 in the preceding quarter, were mainly attributed to the higher loss before taxation from Automobile Division of RM1.20 million and marginal lower profit before taxation from Property Development Division of RM1.00 million against loss before taxation of RM344,000 and profit before taxation of RM1.50 million respectively in the preceding quarter.
17. BUSINESS PROSPECTS

The Board of Directors expects the market condition for the Automotive Division to continue to remain uncertain due to the impact of the Goods and Services Tax implemented on 1st April 2015 as buyers will likely adopt a wait and see attitude. However, the division’s focus on after sales services is expected to contribute positively to the Group’s performance in 2015. The Property Development Division is projected to remain profitable moving forward for the financial year ending 31st December 2015. 

18. PROFIT FORECAST OR PROFIT GUARANTEE

This is not applicable to the financial quarter under review.
19. INCOME TAX EXPENSE


[image: image3.emf]30.06.2015 30.06.2014 30.06.2015 30.06.2014

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Income tax 383      -       766          -         

Under provision in previous year (37)      -       (37)          -         

Deferred tax -      -       -          -         

346      -       729          -         

3 months ended 6 months ended


20. PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD


Profit/(loss) for the period is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

	
	3 months ended
	6 months ended

	
	30.06.2015
RM’000
	30.06.2014
RM’000
	30.06.2015
RM’000
	30.06.2014
RM’000

	Interest income
	(50)
	(48)
	(119)
	(96)

	Other income including

     investment income
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Finance costs
	331
	599
	756
	1,125

	Depreciation and

    amortization
	511
	747
	1,048
	1,454

	Provision for and write off of 

     Receivables
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Provision for and write off of 

     Inventories
	-
	-
	-
	-

	(Gain)/Loss from disposal of 

     investment securities
	-
	-
	-
	-

	(Gain)/Loss on disposal of 

     property, plant and

     equipment
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Impairment of construction

     rights
	-
	439
	-
	439

	Fair value (gain)/loss on

     investment securities
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Unrealised foreign exchange

     (gain)/loss
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Exceptional items
	-
	-
	-
	-


21. SALE OF UNQUOTED INVESTMENTS AND PROPERTIES

There were no sales of unquoted investments and properties for the financial quarter under review.
22. CORPORATE PROPOSALS

There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at the date of this announcement.

23. LOANS AND BORROWINGS


[image: image4.emf]As at As at

30.06.2015 30.06.2014

RM'000 RM'000

Current

- Bank overdrafts 13,914     25,657    

- Hire purchase payables 71           261        

- Bank loans -          -        

13,985     25,918    

Non-current

- Hire purchase payables 188         285        

- Bank loans 31,682     29,186    

31,870     29,471    


The borrowings are secured.


24. OFF BALANCE SHEET FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

There were no off balance sheet financial instruments as at the date of this announcement.

25. CHANGES IN MATERIAL LITIGATION

There were no material changes in litigations which would have a material adverse effect on the financial results for the financial quarter under review.


26. DIVIDEND PAYABLE

No interim ordinary dividend has been declared for the financial period ended 30th June 2015 (30th June 2014: Nil )
27. EARNINGS/(LOSS) PER ORDINARY SHARE

Basic earnings/(loss) per share is calculated by dividing the net profit/(loss) for the period by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.


[image: image5.emf]30.06.2015 30.06.2014 30.06.2015 30.06.2014

Net profit/(loss) for the period  (RM'000) (1,793)     935         (2,179)     (320)       

Weighted average number of

     ordinary shares in issue ('000) 187,262   187,262   187,262   187,262  

Basic earnings/(loss) per share (sen) (0.96)       0.50        (1.16)       (0.17)      

3 months ended 6 months ended


The basic earnings/(loss) per share is not subject to dilution as there is no dilutive effect of any potential ordinary shares.

28. REALISED AND UNREALISED LOSSES DISCLOSURE



[image: image6.emf]As at As at

30.06.2015 31.12.2014

RM'000 RM'000

- Realised (81,856)       (79,677)    

- Unrealised (1,459)         (1,459)      

(83,315)       (81,136)    

- Realised -             -          

- Unrealised -             -          

- Realised -             -          

- Unrealised -             -          

(83,315)       (81,136)    



Total retained profits / (accumulated losses) of

Permaju Industries Berhad and its subsidiaries :

Total share of retained profits / (accumulated losses) 

from associated companies :

Total share of retained profits / (accumulated losses) 

from jointly controlled entities :

Totalgroupaccumulatedlossesasperconsolidated

accounts


29. AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE

The interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the directors on 21st August 2015.
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Sheet1

																Carrying amounts

																as at

																30.06.2015

																RM'000



		Assets

		Property, plant and equipment														7,427

		Other receivables														51

		Cash at bank														43

		Assets of disposal group classified as held for sale														7,521



		Liabilities

		Other payables														2,131

		Tax payable														12

		Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale														2,143
















_1501142290.xls
Sheet1

		(a)		Information about reportable segments

						For the period ended 30.06.2015

						Automotive								Timber								Property Development								Others						Adjustments and elimination								Total

						30.06.15				30.06.14				30.06.15				30.06.14				30.06.15				30.06.14				30.06.15				30.06.14		30.06.15				30.06.14				30.06.15				30.06.14

						RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000		RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000

				External revenue		36,785				57,384				- 0				- 0				17,241				15,364				- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0				54,026				72,748

				Inter segment revenue		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

				Segment profit/(loss)		(1,545)				(2,590)				(71)				37				2,502				5,192				(901)				(962)		(1,305)				(439)				(1,320)				1,238

				Segment assets		41,155				64,858				141,988				143,727				109,525				96,852				226,937				243,429		(280,107)				(293,194)				239,498				255,672
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						As at				As at

						30.06.2015				31.12.2014

						RM'000				RM'000

		Total retained profits / (accumulated losses) of Permaju Industries Berhad and its subsidiaries :

		- Realised				(81,856)				(79,677)

		- Unrealised				(1,459)				(1,459)

						(83,315)				(81,136)

		Total share of retained profits / (accumulated losses) from associated companies :

		- Realised				- 0				- 0

		- Unrealised				- 0				- 0

		Total share of retained profits / (accumulated losses) from jointly controlled entities :

		- Realised				- 0				- 0

		- Unrealised				- 0				- 0

		Total group accumulated losses as per consolidated accounts

						(83,315)				(81,136)
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						3 months ended								3 months ended										6 months ended

						30.06.2015				30.06.2014						31.03.2011				31.03.2010				30.06.2015				30.06.2014

						RM'000				RM'000						RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000

		Income tax				383				- 0						- 0				- 0				766				- 0

		Under provision in previous year				(37)				- 0														(37)				- 0

		Deferred tax				- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						346				- 0						- 0				- 0				729				- 0
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Sheet1

				As at				As at

				30.06.2015				30.06.2014

				RM'000				RM'000

		Current

		- Bank overdrafts		13,914				25,657

		- Hire purchase payables		71				261

		- Bank loans		- 0				- 0

				13,985				25,918

		Non-current

		- Hire purchase payables		188				285

		- Bank loans		31,682				29,186

				31,870				29,471
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Sheet1

				3 months ended								6 months ended

				30.06.2015				30.06.2014				30.06.2015				30.06.2014

		Net profit/(loss) for the period  (RM'000)		(1,793)				935				(2,179)				(320)

		Weighted average number of

		ordinary shares in issue ('000)		187,262				187,262				187,262				187,262

		Basic earnings/(loss) per share (sen)		(0.96)				0.50				(1.16)				(0.17)






